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March 22, 1985

Mr. John D. Kinneman, Chief
United States Nuclear Regulatory

Commission
Nuclear Materials Section A
Nuclear Materials and Safeguards

Branch
Region I
631 Park Avenue
King of Prussia, PA 19406

Dear Mr. Kinneman:

In reference to your letter dated February 22, 1985
and received in our office March 7, 1985 concerning the
routine safety inspection of _ our NRC License No. 37-03330-04
(Docket No. 30-06097), we acknowledge ' receipt of Appendix A -
" Notice of Violation."

We have taken corrective action to rectify the out-of-
date calibration of our neutron survey meters. The inspection
was conducteil on Friday, February 1, 1985. On that same day,
Applied Health Physics, Inc. (AHP), Bethel Park, PA, was con-
tacted by telephone. They indicated that they would be able
to calibrate our meters. The meters were shipped on Monday,
February 4, 1985 as noted by the attached purchase requisition
and shipping form.

The meters were returned on March 4, 2985, uncali-
brated, and with a terse note indicating that AHP could not
calibrate the neutron meters at this time. Mr. John H.
Douglas, Manager of Instrument Services, AHP, was contacted by
telephone to determine why the meters could not be calibrated
and why the meters had been kept so long. He referred to
problems with their source as the reason for noncalibration
and indicated the meters had been shipped February 20, 1985.
Apparently, the meters were delayed in shipping for two weeks.
Mr. Douglas was asked for names of other people who might
provide the calibrations. The University of Pittsburgh and
The Victoreen Company were suggested. Victoreen was contacted
and they do not provide this service. Ms. Ann Maitz, C.H.P.,
of the University of Pittsburgh said that the university does
calibrate its own neutron meters, but, after checking with the
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NRC, said that they would be in violation of their license if
they performed this service for others. However, she provided
information about two other companies who might. One is no
longer in business and the other proved unsuccessful. Your
office was contacted, and Mr. F. Costello was helpful in
providing other names that could be contacted.

On March 6, 1985, RAD Services, Pittsburgh, PA,
indicated a willingness to calibrate the meters. They were
personally delivered on March 8, 1985. On March 20, 1985,
Mr. J. Shoemaker of RAD Services informed us that the gamma
meter would be calibrated by RAD, but the neutron meters would
have to be shipped to their affiliate, Ludlum Measurements,
Inc., Sweetwater, TX, for calibration. Mr. Duane Stevens will
be responsible for the calibration. It is estimated that
30 days will be necessary for the completion of the calibra-
tions. If the U. S. Steel neutron facility is used before the
return of the survey instruments, a survey meter will be
loaned to us by RAD Services.

In the future, the calibrations will be handled by RAD
Services and their affiliate, when necessary, and will be made
semiannually. As shown on the attached sheet and as part of
the service, RAD will remind us that the calibrations are due.
Future calibrations will be done on a staggered basis so that
one instrument is available in the neutron facility at all
times.

We hope these corrective steps are satisfactory to
return to full compliance with the conditions of our license
and to avoid future problems.

Very truly yours,

G. P. Huffman, Chairman
USS Technical Center

Radiation Committee

/gjv
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We look forward to being of service in this matter. . '~ ~y. de
Q4" Thank You For Your Business '

CUSTOMER:-,

Sennees Inc.
%2,

N 2045 Route 286*
Pittsburgh, PA 15239
Phone:412/733-1i/00
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